
North East PA Region SCCA  
Final Results, #4 - 2006 Giant's Despair Hillclimb - July 7,8 & 9, 2006  

Total Registered: 103, with Times: 103  

'Showroom Stock A' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 85 Alvey Ford 88 Toyota MR2 60.463 58.629 59.991 58.629

-

'Showroom Stock B' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 518 Harold Sereyka PONTIAC FIREBIRD 62.924 62.252 61.181 61.725 61.471 61.181

79.135 70.839 61.574 -

'Showroom Stock C' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 m 113 Mark Childs 85 Toyota MR2 80.448 61.867 62.002 62.849 62.808 61.867

61.978 63.161 63.415 -

2 m 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 67.882 66.968 65.477 65.057 64.307 64.307
65.946 65.444 65.806 2.440

3 m M17 Christopher Mower Sr. Chevy Chevette 80.056 72.905 74.223 70.137 69.251 69.143

69.143 70.241 71.325 4.836

4 m 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 70.765 69.981 70.003 70.286 70.529 69.343
69.853 70.107 69.343 0.200

'Showroom Stock GT' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 23A Jeremy Sereyka PONTIAC FIREBIRD 64.074 56.304 54.709 54.284 54.570 54.040

54.040 -

'Improved Touring A' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 44 Michael Crocker Neon 62.658 61.524 59.806 60.551 68.282 59.806

60.957 -

2 m 2 Glenn Hoffman Toyota MR2 63.030 61.378 63.045 61.509 61.837 60.588
61.459 60.703 60.588 0.782

'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 37 Joseph Foering 85 Dodge Charger 60.378 59.879 59.541 59.975 61.005 59.541

59.903 60.770 -

'Improved Touring C' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 7 John Champion 70 VW Rabbit 63.781 62.073 62.950 62.733 64.485 61.958

62.544 61.958 62.314 -

'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 601 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325I 58.459 56.103 55.852 55.852

-

2 m 607 Anthony Polit BMW 325I 58.420 58.696 58.420
2.568
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'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 06 Bill Miller 00 Audi S4 52.396 49.958 50.996 50.650 49.996 48.769

49.561 49.790 48.769 -

2 m 16 Gordon Wise Mazda RX-7 50.528 50.360 49.632 50.354 49.937 49.298

49.298 50.480 49.500 0.529

'A Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 0 Stephen Sincavage 01 Chevrolete Corvette 50.793 49.359 50.069 50.476 49.980 49.035

49.309 49.035 49.397 -

2 m 01 Mary Vitale Sincavage 01 Chevrolete 57.078 56.876 57.185 57.913 54.950 53.111

53.111 53.467 53.918 4.076

'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 m 03 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolete Corvette 56.109 55.662 55.448 55.897 53.870 53.671

53.671 54.254 53.754 -

2 m 74 Joe Cyburt 60.747 56.787 55.375 55.761 54.109 54.109
55.061 56.765 55.729 0.438

3 m 103 George Vrabel 86 Chevrolete Corvette 57.905 56.242 55.792 55.299 55.522 54.335
54.427 54.335 54.948 0.226

4 m 211 Gary Polakoski Ford Mustang 59.680 58.417 58.651 59.097 57.965 57.952

57.952 58.136 58.173 3.617

'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 33 Dale Witman 80 Mazda RX-7 68.483 67.257 67.236 67.792 68.060 66.726

67.615 66.726 67.064 -

2 m 133 George Witman 80 Mazda RX-7 72.285 67.498 67.828 67.933 69.154 67.498
67.833 69.600 71.228 0.772

'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 011 Mike Ancas 95 Dodge Neon 56.033 55.262 55.927 55.034 55.034R

-

'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 777 Bill Feist 86 Ford Mustang 56.200 54.880 54.796 55.002 54.228 53.858

53.858 54.999 54.400 -

2 m 11 Tim Royer 91 Ford Mustang 55.700 54.857 55.526 54.857
0.999

'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 87 Matthew Kujat 92 Eagle Talon 65.915 65.601 64.897 64.841 64.392 63.901

64.344 64.779 63.901 -

'GT-1' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 m 182 Mark Mashburn CHEVY CAMARO 45.176 44.237 43.815 43.770 43.834 43.388

43.388 -

2 m 82A Rich Shafer CHEVY CAMARO 49.006 47.165 47.124 47.353 46.361 46.147

46.147 46.311 2.759
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3 m 80 Bill Weaver FORD TURBO ACE 54.563 52.170 53.210 51.593 50.332 50.332
51.064 4.185

4 m 25 Brian Halecki Monte Carlo 59.401 52.330 54.967 51.996 51.742 50.659
51.589 52.117 50.659 0.327

'GT-3' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 m 46 Paul Behofist 88 VW Golf GTI 57.518 56.093 55.512 55.521 54.146 54.146

54.498 54.594 54.682 -

2 m 53 David Yeager VW Rabbit GTI 999.999+DNF 54.650 55.145 54.612 54.886 54.464
55.024 55.005 54.464 0.318

3 m 29 Carl Hindman 88 VW Scirocco 58.379 57.103 57.677 57.325 56.888 56.888
57.519 57.252 57.067 2.424

'E Production' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 62 David Miller 62 Triumph Tr4 57.416 55.145 56.310 56.035 55.355 54.957

54.957 -

2 m 68 Dick Pickles 90 Mazda Miata 57.936 57.950 58.223 58.105 57.763 57.708

57.708 57.904 58.182 2.751

'F Production' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 61 Steve Hirschtritt 65 AH Sprite 59.022 57.602 57.321 59.199 56.853 56.660

56.757 56.818 56.660 -

2 m 00 Michael Patton 67 MGB 64.741 63.824 65.189 65.206 64.187 63.144
63.785 64.181 63.144 6.484

'G Production' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 m 58 David Arron MGA 64.123 62.435 63.480 64.889 64.276 62.435

64.694 -

2 m 56 Susan Salsburg MGA 68.811 68.359 67.498 68.008 68.664 67.498
5.063

3 m 13 Richard Kase 67 MGB GT 72.964 73.858 74.534 72.755 72.755
5.257

'H Production' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 78.580 80.171 79.992 81.613 79.819 78.580

-

'Rally' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 73 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru WRX 53.821 53.520 55.371 53.848 67.318 53.520

55.466 54.267 -

'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 167 Robert Deysher 93 Mazda 323GT 50.933 50.951 50.401 50.844 50.148 50.110R

50.110 -

2 m 236 Joe Specht 83 VW GTI 55.520 55.096 55.299 55.962 55.649 55.096
55.144 55.678 55.417 4.986
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'Street Mod 2' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 191 Jeff Fazio 91 Toyota MR2 50.599 48.898 48.394 48.869 48.522 48.394R

49.812 50.264 48.940 -

'Formula V' - Total Entries: 6 Times Total
1 m 156 Hughie Maloney 01 Womer Ev 3 58.093 57.350 56.265 56.691 55.341 55.341

55.560 55.648 -

2 m 561 John Maloney 01 Womer Ev-3 58.758 57.838 57.588 55.803 55.523 55.523
57.088 56.175 0.182

3 m 95 John Pitman 94 Vector GB2 61.687 62.471 61.793 65.005 62.356 61.494

61.494 61.741 62.201 5.971

4 m 195 Thor Pitman 94 Vector Gb-2 67.982 65.127 65.319 66.854 64.225 62.728
65.794 62.728 63.732 1.234

5 m 119 Keith Bower 76 Caldwell D-13 65.103 93.243 63.037 64.044 63.249 63.037
63.370 63.327 63.301 0.309

6 m 5 Richard Sweigart 84 Womer Ev-1 66.245 64.533 63.614 64.948 64.022 63.405
64.129 64.562 63.405 0.368

'Solo V' - Total Entries: 5 Times Total
1 m 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 52.058 50.717 50.609 51.304 50.639 50.107

50.240 50.107 -

2 m 181 Bill Oswald 04 Viper SV-1 54.064 52.158 51.432 52.195 51.160 51.160
51.646 51.745 1.053

3 m 99 George Fink 64 Autodynamics 60.455 54.897 55.188 53.691 52.513 52.255
53.321 52.255 52.258 1.095

4 m 19 Bill Youngblood KING SOLOV 67.120 59.662 58.662 59.287 59.613 55.304
59.345 58.771 55.304 3.049

5 m 5611 Cannon Roberts 60.535 59.403 61.068 58.881 59.803 58.322
58.923 58.322 3.018

'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 153 Lawrence Grega 72.281 72.281

-

'Formula 500' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 21 John Zabreski ZABRISKI 440 64.896 63.528 62.209 61.023 54.997 54.997

55.622 -

'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 90 Jack Danko 74 Merlyn Mk 29 53.157 52.381 50.360 50.559 49.362 49.362

49.762 50.463 51.438 -

2 m 41 Steve Mestrow MERLYN MK29 56.105 54.966 54.196 53.615 53.473 53.473
53.811 4.111

'Formula Continental' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 93 David Rohrbach 94 Van Dieman Rf 94 999.999+DNF 49.262 47.627 47.817 47.806 47.627
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47.877 -

2 m 99A Bill Kotyk 73 Merlyn Mk 29 51.772 50.970 51.163 50.612 50.053 49.848

49.848 50.194 50.625 2.221

'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 57.306 57.952 57.777 59.234 56.559 56.559

57.612 -

'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 15 Paul Levengood 89 Toyota World Sport 50.043 49.754 51.269 49.754R

-

'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 m 123 K.J. Taggart 97 Cheetah Sr-1 47.006 46.265 45.906 46.037 44.897 44.897R

45.174 74.056 45.819 -

2 m 08 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr01 47.929 46.319 46.138 45.051 45.529 45.051
45.702 82.316 45.220 0.154

3 m 23 Joe Rausa 93 Cheetah Sr-1 51.449 49.993 49.356 56.371 50.406 48.201
48.924 48.449 48.848 48.201 3.150

4 m X1 Jim Miller 56.907 54.097 54.446 67.229 54.965 54.097
58.079 59.176 5.896

'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 m 14 Rich Rock TVR 58.031 59.288 57.798 59.195 57.581 57.357

60.630 57.357 57.586 -

2 m 82 Tom Knorr 64 AH Sprite 64.129 63.208 62.081 62.848 61.759 61.759
61.942 61.924 62.815 4.402

3 m 77 Charles Reel 70 Mini Cooper S 64.060 63.549 63.757 62.863 63.464 62.863
63.889 63.979 64.539 1.104

4 m 27 Ron Mann VW NOTCHBACK 80.897 81.624 81.004 80.897
18.034

'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 5 Times Total
1 m 10 Peter Stillwell PORSCHE 914 58.560 55.531 54.322 55.803 54.845 54.322

-

2 m 92 John Stinsmen 69 Aston Martin 82.583 57.396 57.396
3.074

3 m 909 Jack Reifsnyder 69 Ford Mustang Mach 1 62.108 61.045 59.368 60.227 59.622 59.368
61.121 60.685 60.347 1.972

4 m 192 Jane Stinsmen 69 Aston Martin 60.598 61.299 63.206 60.598
1.230

5 m 04 Dennis Williams 64 Triumph TR4 69.979 66.222 66.999 67.567 65.697 65.697
5.099

'Historic 3' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
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1 m 1571 Robert Damore 68 McKee Mk 8 58.176 57.091 51.905 50.982 49.347 49.347R
-

2 m 251 Charles Christ Sr 61 Saab 93F 72.235 70.885 71.085 71.008 70.545 70.545
94.243 21.198

'Vintage 1' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 m 111 Lloyd Geib 59 MGA 73.872 71.554 68.636 67.464 67.464

-

2 m 6 Larry Snover PORSCHE 356A 71.326 67.556 67.556
0.092

3 m 821 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 79.150 77.852 77.620 78.282 76.854 75.099
76.354 76.399 75.099 7.543

4 m 1251 Mary Anne Fieux 61 Saab 93F 88.079 87.466 83.753 87.938 91.740 83.753
8.654

'Vintage 2' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 180 Bill Rutan VW BATHTUB 58.637 57.698 57.830 56.816 57.485 56.816

-

'Special 1' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 m 114 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 43.720 42.985 43.075 42.833 42.771 42.770R

42.770 47.592 -

2 m 141 John Hartnett 05 Klaus HK-1 52.107 51.826 50.776 50.594 50.184 50.184
7.414

'Special 2' - Total Entries: 7 Times Total
1 m 282 Robert Oswald VW 51.569 50.442 50.156 51.021 51.711 50.156

-

2 m 12 Rob Campbell 74 VW Bug 53.970 54.479 52.830 51.541 50.773 50.773
51.608 0.617

3 m 116 Morgon Wilson BEACH MARK5 53.990 65.159 53.101 53.785 52.400 52.363

52.363 52.908 1.590

4 m 45 Brian Kraus 76 MG RX-Midget 54.497 54.038 54.397 54.042 53.778 53.128
53.574 53.128 0.765

5 m 59 Joe Hoover 75 Porsche 914 56.920 57.222 55.817 55.626 92.101 55.626
57.145 56.839 56.238 2.498

6 m 7J James Kennedy Porsche 911T 57.971 56.470 82.283 56.470
0.844

7 m 57 Raymond Colbert 57 Porsche Spyder 57.772 57.715 57.350 57.631 57.302 56.482
56.739 56.482 57.504 0.012

'Special 3' - Total Entries: 5 Times Total
1 m 98 Darryl L. Danko 89 Lola TB900 81.196 39.689 39.000 39.469 39.000R

-
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2 m 4 Joe Perlo 86 Chevrolet Corvette 49.995 50.789 52.154 50.087 49.768 49.518

49.518 50.515 50.156 10.518

3 m 28 Jim Kuzo 06 Flying K Ku-Grr 50.662 50.887 51.780 50.423 51.574 50.034
50.391 50.034 0.516

4 m 178 Charles King Chevy S-10 Blazer 51.087 50.780 51.281 51.012 50.220 50.078

50.078 50.361 50.284 0.044

5 m 63 David Britton 63 Ford Falcon 59.284 58.125 58.125
8.047

'Inex' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 m 60 Rod Holtzapple 06 Thunder Roadster 55.489 55.495 57.270 55.766 54.955 54.774

54.774 56.654 56.410 -

'Spec Miata' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 m 100 Julie Bradfield Miata 61.351 63.141 61.714 62.269 61.002 60.024

60.846 61.351 60.024 -

2 m 357 Donald Newcomer MAZDA MIATA 61.327 60.916 61.073 61.917 60.952 60.409
60.726 60.409 62.189 0.385

3 m 001 Bernie Mc Groarty MAZDA MIATA 66.593 65.157 65.601 64.395 64.392 64.392
64.594 64.621 3.983

Top Times Of Day Time Class # Driver
Raw time 39.000 S3 98 Darryl L. Danko
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North East PA Region SCCA  
Final Raw Time Results, #4 - 2006 Giant's Despair Hillclimb - July 7,8 & 9, 2006  

Timed Entries: 103  

Pos. Class # Rookie Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1m S3 98 Darryl L. Danko 89 Lola TB900 39.000 0.000 0.000

2m S1 114 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 42.770 3.770 3.770

3m GT1 182 Mark Mashburn CHEVY CAMARO 43.388 0.618 4.388

4m DSR 123 K.J. Taggart 97 Cheetah Sr-1 44.897 1.509 5.897

5m DSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr01 45.051 0.154 6.051

6m GT1 82A Rich Shafer CHEVY CAMARO 46.147 1.096 7.147

7m FC 93 David Rohrbach 94 Van Dieman Rf 94 47.627 1.480 8.627

8m DSR 23 Joe Rausa 93 Cheetah Sr-1 48.201 0.574 9.201

9m SM2 191 Jeff Fazio 91 Toyota MR2 48.394 0.193 9.394

10m ITE 06 Bill Miller 00 Audi S4 48.769 0.375 9.769

11m ASP 0 Stephen Sincavage 01 Chevrolete Corvette 49.035 0.266 10.035

12m ITE 16 Gordon Wise Mazda RX-7 49.298 0.263 10.298

13m H3 1571 Robert Damore 68 McKee Mk 8 49.347 0.049 10.347

14m CF 90 Jack Danko 74 Merlyn Mk 29 49.362 0.015 10.362

15m S3 4 Joe Perlo 86 Chevrolet Corvette 49.518 0.156 10.518

16m CSR 15 Paul Levengood 89 Toyota World Sport 49.754 0.236 10.754

17m FC 99A Bill Kotyk 73 Merlyn Mk 29 49.848 0.094 10.848

18m S3 28 Jim Kuzo 06 Flying K Ku-Grr 50.034 0.186 11.034

19m S3 178 Charles King Chevy S-10 Blazer 50.078 0.044 11.078

20m SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 50.107 0.029 11.107

21m SM 167 Robert Deysher 93 Mazda 323GT 50.110 0.003 11.110

22m S2 282 Robert Oswald VW 50.156 0.046 11.156

23m S1 141 John Hartnett 05 Klaus HK-1 50.184 0.028 11.184

24m GT1 80 Bill Weaver FORD TURBO ACE 50.332 0.148 11.332

25m GT1 25 Brian Halecki Monte Carlo 50.659 0.327 11.659

26m S2 12 Rob Campbell 74 VW Bug 50.773 0.114 11.773

27m SV 181 Bill Oswald 04 Viper SV-1 51.160 0.387 12.160

28m SV 99 George Fink 64 Autodynamics 52.255 1.095 13.255

29m S2 116 Morgon Wilson BEACH MARK5 52.363 0.108 13.363

30m ASP 01 Mary Vitale Sincavage 01 Chevrolete 53.111 0.748 14.111

31m S2 45 Brian Kraus 76 MG RX-Midget 53.128 0.017 14.128

32m CF 41 Steve Mestrow MERLYN MK29 53.473 0.345 14.473

33m RALLY 73 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru WRX 53.520 0.047 14.520

34m BSP 03 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolete Corvette 53.671 0.151 14.671

35m ESP 777 Bill Feist 86 Ford Mustang 53.858 0.187 14.858
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36m SSGT 23A Jeremy Sereyka PONTIAC FIREBIRD 54.040 0.182 15.040

37m DSR X1 Jim Miller 54.097 0.057 15.097

38m BSP 74 Joe Cyburt 54.109 0.012 15.109

39m GT3 46 Paul Behofist 88 VW Golf GTI 54.146 0.037 15.146

40m H2 10 Peter Stillwell PORSCHE 914 54.322 0.176 15.322

41m BSP 103 George Vrabel 86 Chevrolete Corvette 54.335 0.013 15.335

42m GT3 53 David Yeager VW Rabbit GTI 54.464 0.129 15.464

43m INEX 60 Rod Holtzapple 06 Thunder Roadster 54.774 0.310 15.774

44m ESP 11 Tim Royer 91 Ford Mustang 54.857 0.083 15.857

45m EP 62 David Miller 62 Triumph Tr4 54.957 0.100 15.957

46m F500 21 John Zabreski ZABRISKI 440 54.997 0.040 15.997

47m DSP 011 Mike Ancas 95 Dodge Neon 55.034 0.037 16.034

48m SM 236 Joe Specht 83 VW GTI 55.096 0.062 16.096

49m SV 19 Bill Youngblood KING SOLOV 55.304 0.208 16.304

50m FV 156 Hughie Maloney 01 Womer Ev 3 55.341 0.037 16.341

51m FV 561 John Maloney 01 Womer Ev-3 55.523 0.182 16.523

52m S2 59 Joe Hoover 75 Porsche 914 55.626 0.103 16.626

53m ITS 601 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325I 55.852 0.226 16.852

54m S2 7J James Kennedy Porsche 911T 56.470 0.618 17.470

55m S2 57 Raymond Colbert 57 Porsche Spyder 56.482 0.012 17.482

56m FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 56.559 0.077 17.559

57m FP 61 Steve Hirschtritt 65 AH Sprite 56.660 0.101 17.660

58m V2 180 Bill Rutan VW BATHTUB 56.816 0.156 17.816

59m GT3 29 Carl Hindman 88 VW Scirocco 56.888 0.072 17.888

60m H1 14 Rich Rock TVR 57.357 0.469 18.357

61m H2 92 John Stinsmen 69 Aston Martin 57.396 0.039 18.396

62m EP 68 Dick Pickles 90 Mazda Miata 57.708 0.312 18.708

63m BSP 211 Gary Polakoski Ford Mustang 57.952 0.244 18.952

64m S3 63 David Britton 63 Ford Falcon 58.125 0.173 19.125

65m SV 5611 Cannon Roberts 58.322 0.197 19.322

66m ITS 607 Anthony Polit BMW 325I 58.420 0.098 19.420

67m SSA 85 Alvey Ford 88 Toyota MR2 58.629 0.209 19.629

68m H2 909 Jack Reifsnyder 69 Ford Mustang Mach 1 59.368 0.739 20.368

69m ITB 37 Joseph Foering 85 Dodge Charger 59.541 0.173 20.541

70m ITA 44 Michael Crocker Neon 59.806 0.265 20.806

71m SMIA 100 Julie Bradfield Miata 60.024 0.218 21.024

72m SMIA 357 Donald Newcomer MAZDA MIATA 60.409 0.385 21.409

73m ITA 2 Glenn Hoffman Toyota MR2 60.588 0.179 21.588

74m H2 192 Jane Stinsmen 69 Aston Martin 60.598 0.010 21.598

75m SSB 518 Harold Sereyka PONTIAC FIREBIRD 61.181 0.583 22.181

76m FV 95 John Pitman 94 Vector GB2 61.494 0.313 22.494

77m H1 82 Tom Knorr 64 AH Sprite 61.759 0.265 22.759
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78m SSC 113 Mark Childs 85 Toyota MR2 61.867 0.108 22.867

79m ITC 7 John Champion 70 VW Rabbit 61.958 0.091 22.958

80m GP 58 David Arron MGA 62.435 0.477 23.435

81m FV 195 Thor Pitman 94 Vector Gb-2 62.728 0.293 23.728

82m H1 77 Charles Reel 70 Mini Cooper S 62.863 0.135 23.863

83m FV 119 Keith Bower 76 Caldwell D-13 63.037 0.174 24.037

84m FP 00 Michael Patton 67 MGB 63.144 0.107 24.144

85m FV 5 Richard Sweigart 84 Womer Ev-1 63.405 0.261 24.405

86m FSP 87 Matthew Kujat 92 Eagle Talon 63.901 0.496 24.901

87m SSC 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 64.307 0.406 25.307

88m SMIA 001 Bernie Mc Groarty MAZDA MIATA 64.392 0.085 25.392

89m H2 04 Dennis Williams 64 Triumph TR4 65.697 1.305 26.697

90m CSP 33 Dale Witman 80 Mazda RX-7 66.726 1.029 27.726

91m V1 111 Lloyd Geib 59 MGA 67.464 0.738 28.464

92m CSP 133 George Witman 80 Mazda RX-7 67.498 0.034 28.498

93m GP 56 Susan Salsburg MGA 67.498 0.000 28.498

94m V1 6 Larry Snover PORSCHE 356A 67.556 0.058 28.556

95m SSC M17 Christopher Mower Sr. Chevy Chevette 69.143 1.587 30.143

96m SSC 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 69.343 0.200 30.343

97m H3 251 Charles Christ Sr 61 Saab 93F 70.545 1.202 31.545

98m AS 153 Lawrence Grega 72.281 1.736 33.281

99m GP 13 Richard Kase 67 MGB GT 72.755 0.474 33.755

100m V1 821 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 75.099 2.344 36.099

101m HP 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 78.580 3.481 39.580

102m H1 27 Ron Mann VW NOTCHBACK 80.897 2.317 41.897

103m V1 1251 Mary Anne Fieux 61 Saab 93F 83.753 2.856 44.753
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2006 GIANT’S DESPAIR HILLCLIMB RECORDS 
 
AMERICAN SEDAN  BRIAN LICKLIDER  MUSTANG  50.931  2001 
A STREET PREPARED STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  48.904  2005 
B STREET PREPARED JERRY HARTMAN  MUSTANG  50.454  1998 
C STREET PREPARED WILLIAM SMITH  MAZDA  54.389  1998 
D STREET PREPARED MIKE ANCAS   DODGE NEON 55.034  2006 
F STREET PREPARED DAVID YEAGER  VW RABBIT  56.259  2002 
E STREET PREPARED TIM ROYER   MUSTANG  53.602  2003 
E PRODUCTION  MARK CEFELO  MAZDA  53.374  2001 
F PRODUCTION  STEVEN HIRSCHTRITT AH SPRITE  56.538  2003 
G PRODUCTION  BARNEY WEBER  AH SPRITE  57.117  1992 
H PRODUCTION  MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  61.481  2005 
FORMULA ATLANTIC  DARRYL DANKO  SWIFT DB4  42.512  2002 
CLUB FORD   BARRY GRIFFITH  MERLYN  49.246  1999 
FORMULA FORD  BARRY GRIFFITH  MERLYN  48.976  2001 
A SPORTS RACER  CARL JONES   CHEVY  45.850  1994 
C SPORTS RACER  PAUL LEVENGOOD  TOYOTA  49.754  2006 
D SPORTS RACER  K.J. TAGGART  CHEETAH SR-1 44.897  2006 
FORMULA CONTINENTAL BARRY GRIFFITH  SWIFT DB6  44.052  2001 
FORMULA MAZDA  DENNIS FINK   MAZDA  52.648  2003 
FORMULA V   DAVE FILLMAN  BOBSY   54.470  1993 
FORMULA 500  CHRIS BERNS   RED DEVIL  53.631  1987 
FORMULA SUPER V  TED KLAUS   WHEELER  48.641  2004 
GT-1    JOHN HALBING  CAMARO  42.632  1994 
GT-2    MERLIN MILLER  SUNBEAM TIGER 45.707  2002 
GT-3    PAUL BEHOFIST  VW GTI  52.785  2005 
GT-4    MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  52.601  2002 
GT-5    MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  59.040  2003 
GT-L    ROBERT OSWALD SR VW BUG  53.613  2005 
TOURING 1   STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  49.886  2002 
SPEC RX-7   STEVE TUMOLO  MAZDA RX-7  65.083  2002 
GT PINTO   CRAIG DANKS  PINTO   59.890  1999 
HISTORIC   PAT ENZMAN-ALSPACH VOLVO  56.746  1995 
HISTORIC 1   RICH ROCK   TVR   55.918  2005 
HISTORIC 2   LANCE SMITH   CAMARO  51.495  1996 
HISTORIC 3   ROBERT D’AMORE  MCKEE MK 8  49.347  2006 
INEX    MIKE KAZMIERCZEK  LEGEND  52.141  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING A LOUIS OBOYLE  HONDA  55.563  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING B TONY POWELL  SUZUKI SWIFT 58.947  2004 
IMPROVED TOURING C BILL YOUNGBLOOD  HONDA  60.004  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING E GORDON WISE  MAZDA RX-7  47.261  2005 
IMPROVED TOURING S MARK CEFELO  MAZDA  55.274  1992 
SPEC MIATA   ANDREJ BALANC  MIATA   58.585  2004 
OPEN    GEORGE BOWLAND  LEGRAND  48.305  1988 
RALLY    ALBERT CORAZZA  SUBARU IMPREZZA 52.233  2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK A BILL KNECHT   MITSUBISHI  55.633  1991 
SHOWROOM STOCK B ED BROOKS   BERRETTA  61.010  2001 
SHOWROOM STOCK C MIKE ANCAS   NEON   58.913  2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK GT STEVE SINCAVAGE  CORVETTE  50.009  2001 
SHOWROOM STOCK X CHRIS BARRET  CAMARO  53.152  1994 
STREET MOD   ROBERT DEYSHER  MAZFA 323GT  50.110  2006 
STREET MOD 2  JEFF FAZIO   TOYOTA MR2  48.394  2006 
SOLO V   ROBERT OSWALD JR  VIPER   49.155  2004 
SPECIAL 1   GEORGE BOWLAND  BBR SHARK  42.770  2006 
SPECIAL 2   JERRY KEIFT   MAZDA  43.001  2001 
SPECIAL 3   DARRYL DANKO  LOLA TB900  39.000  2006 
SPORTS 2000   DENNIS ANDERSON  ROYALE  54.616  1996 
VINTAGE 1   LLOYD GEIB JR  MGA   59.560  2003 
VINTAGE 2   JON VALENTINE  COBRA  51.988  1992 
VINTAGE 3   DAVE FILLMAN  BOBSY   60.159  1996 




